The insurance contract liabilities are gross of reinsurance and exclude the
deferred tax liabilities related to the Participating Business. The change in
total liabilities for both Participating Business and Non-Participating Business
are mainly due to policy movement during the year.

(e) Sensitivity analysis

The Branch conducted sensitivity analyses of the value of insurance
liabilities disclosed to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation
of insurance liabilities.

The analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all
other assumptions constant.

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

33

3.  Insurance contracts (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions
may be correlated, for example:

❖ change in interest rate and change in market values; and
❖ change in lapses and future mortality.

The sensitivities are based on liabilities net of reinsurance.

▪ Participating and Non-Participating Business

  Change in liability
 Change in 2021 2020
Variable variable Value Percentage Value Percentage
  $’000 (%) $’000 (%)

Worsening of assurance mortality
and morbidity +25% 782 1.58 730 1.61
Improvement in assurance
mortality and morbidity -25% (880) (1.77) (821) (1.81)
Worsening of lapse rate +25% (582) (1.17) (437) (0.96)
Improvement in lapse rate -25% 622 1.25 460 1.01
Increase in discount rate +100bps (7,508) (15.14) (6,977) (15.38)
Lowering of discount rate -100bps 10,558 21.29 10,020 22.09
Worsening of expense  +25% 1,177 2.37 267 0.59
Improvement in expense -25% (1,164) (2.35) (265) (0.58)

The liabilities are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

34

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Liabilities of insurance business

The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under life

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 5,593 - 6,345 11,938

   33,011 4,090 25,575 62,676

  FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
  Claims admitted or intimated - - 1,225 1,225
  Trade payables - - 219 219
  Other payables - - 91 91
  BLease liabilities 17 - - 17
  Derivative financial instruments - - 5 5
  Amounts due to Head Office - - 154 154

   17 - 1,694 1,711

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

57

26. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(C) Investment Committee (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

As the Branch also invests in bonds, a study of movement in risk-free rate
is undertaken for all the bonds held at the balance sheet date.

A study of a 1% yield movement across relevant curves has been
undertaken on the fair value of fixed income securities and this is considered
to be a reasonable basis for interest rate sensitivity analysis. The table below
summarises the impact on the Life Assurance Fund based on a 1% parallel
shift in the yield curves:

  Brunei Operations
  Impact on Life Assurance Fund
 In Brunei Dollar 2021 2020
 Change in variables $’000 $’000
 Interest rate
 +100bps  (2,722) (2,204)
 -100bps  3,185 2,600

Preference shares are considered as fixed income securities for the purpose
of the sensitivity analysis above.

  Effect of Interbank Offer Rates (“IBOR”) Reform

IBOR reform refers to the global reform of interest rate benchmarks, which
includes the replacement of some interbank offered rates (“IBOR”) with
alternative benchmark rates. The Branch’s interest rate exposure that is
directly affected by the IBOR reform predominantly comprises of variable
rate debt securities that are linked to the USD LIBOR and Singapore SWAP
Offer Rate. The table below summarises exposure of instruments that have

[…]

26. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(C) Investment Committee (continued)

(c) Equity price risk (continued)

The table below summarises the Branch‘s exposure to the equity securities
across different markets.

2021
%

2020
%

  Market
  Singapore Exchange 86 91
  Others including unlisted equities 14 9

  Total 100 100

(i) Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key
variables with all other variables remaining constant. In practice, the
estimated change may not be accurate particularly in periods of market
turmoil. Actual results may differ substantially from these estimates.

The Branch invests primarily in the Singapore stock market. In this analysis,
the applicable shock is applied to the market exposure. In addition, the
Branch makes adjustments or assumptions where it determines this to be
necessary or appropriate.

The table below summarises the Branch’s sensitivity analysis based on
investment holdings as of 31 December. The parameters used are for
illustration purpose only. Preference shares are excluded from the sensitivity
analysis below.

Brunei Operations

  Impact on
Life Assurance Fund

 In Brunei Dollar 2021 2020
 Change in variables $’000 $’000

 Equities
 +10% Change in market value 1,266 1,036
 -10% Change in market value (1,266) (1,036)

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

62

26. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(C) Investment Committee (continued)

   (d) Credit risk

The Branch is exposed to credit risk through (i) investments in cash, money
market and debt instruments (ii) exposure to counterparty’s credit in group
and reinsurance contracts and (iii) lending activities.

For all three types of exposures, financial loss may materialise as a result of
default by the borrower or counterparty. For investments in cash, money